and (iii) some other specific operating items which are not representative of the business performance. In 2022, adjusted EBITDA excluded €16 million of share-based payment expenses while there were no other recurring operating items that were not representative of the
business performance.

2022 PRO FORMA(1) 2023

2023 FULL-YEAR EARNINGS

Page 32Nexans 2024 © All right Reserved

In €M Standard
Sales

Organic
growth

Adj.
EBITDA

(2)

Adj.
EBITDA

%
EBITDA
reported

Standard
Sales

Organic
growth

Adj.
EBITDA

(2)
EBITDA%

ELECTRIFICATION 3,884 +12.6% 468 12.0% 468 3,736 -1.5% 467 12.5%

→ Generation & Transmission 958 +11.6% 159 16.6% 159 870 +0.8% 83 9.5%

→ Distribution 1,088 +12.2% 88 8.1% 88 1,186 +4.5% 156 13.2%

→ Usage 1,837 +13.5% 221 12.0% 221 1,679 -6.3% 229 13.6%

NON-ELECTRIFICATION (Industry & Solutions) 1,559 +12.3% 135 8.6% 135 1,750 +13.7% 185 10.6%

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 5,443 +12.5% 602 11.1% 602 5,486 +3.0% 652 11.9%

→ Other activities 1,302 -13.6% 13 1.0% (3) 1,026 -17.9% 13 1.2%

TOTAL GROUP 6,745 +6.3% 616 9.1% 599 6,512 -0.9% 665 10.2%

impact of foreign exchange and consolidation scope

FX2022
reported

Allocation
changes

2022
pro forma FX Organic

Growth
Scope
effect 2023 Organic

growth

ELECTRIFICATION 3,816 69 3,884 (226) (53) 131 3,736 -1.5%

→ Generation & Transmission 897 61 958 (95) 7 - 870 +0.8%

→ Distribution 1,081 7 1,088 (28) 48 78 1,186 +4.5%

→ Usages 1,837 - 1,837 (103) (108) 53 1,679 -6.3%

NON-ELECTRIFICATION 1,880 (321) 1,559 (20) 211 - 1,750 +13.7%

→ Industry & Solutions 1,559 - 1,559 (20) 211 - 1,750 +13.7%

→ Telecom & Data 321 (321) - - - - - -

TOTAL EXCL. OTHER ACTIVITIES 5,696 (252) 5,443 (246) 158 131 5,486 +3.0%

→ Other activities 1,049 252 1,302 (37) (217) (23) 1,026 -17.9%

TOTAL GROUP 6,745 - 6,745 (283) (59) 108 6,512 -0.9%

2023 FULL-YEAR EARNINGS

Page 33Nexans 2024 © All right Reserved

(1) In 2023, the Specific operating items included €13m related to IFRS2 share-based payment expenses, and €40m in relation with additional costs on long-term projects impacted by past reorganizations. These additional costs led to subsequent losses at
completion which are not representative of the actual business performance.

In €M 2022 2023

ADJUSTED EBITDA 616 665
Specific operating items(1) (16) (53)
Depreciation and amortization (180) (179)

OPERATING MARGIN 420 432
Reorganization costs (39) (49)
Other operating items 14 (9)